



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 5131 of 2025**

Firoz Badar And Another

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite  
Party(s)

---

|                               |                                                          |
|-------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------|
| Counsel for Applicant(s)      | : Gaurav Kumar Chaturvedi, Imran Ullah,<br>Vineet Vikram |
| Counsel for Opposite Party(s) | : G.A., Lavkush Kumar Bhatt                              |

---

**Court No. - 80**

**HON'BLE CHAWAN PRAKASH, J.**

1. Heard learned Counsel for the applicants, learned counsel for opposite party no.2 and learned AGA for the State.
2. The present application has been filed by applicants with the following prayer to quash the entire proceedings of Special Sessions Trial No. 474 of 2024, State v. Nagesh Kumar Upadhyay and others, in pursuance of summoning order dated 07.09.2024, passed by the learned Special Judge (DAA)/Additional Sessions Judge-III, Farrukhabad, passed in Compliant No. 125 of 2017, Vijay Kumar Sharma v. S O Nagesh, under Sections 323/149, 392/149, 394/149, 395/149 I.P.C
3. Learned counsel for the applicants submits that the parties have entered into a compromise
4. Learned A.G.A. submits that the compromise effected between the parties may be verified before the court concerned
5. In the interest of justice, the applicants and the opposite party no.2 are directed to appear before the Court concerned in the week commencing 30.03.2026 and shall submit the compromise, which shall be verified by the Court concerned and a report in this regard shall be submitted before this Court within 15 days thereafter
6. List this matter on **22.04.2026**.

**March 18, 2026**  
Vijay

**(Chawan Prakash,J.)**